## Minutes of the 72<sup>nd</sup> meeting of the Internal Technical Committee under Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS) held on 14.09.2023

The 72<sup>nd</sup> meeting of the Internal Technical Committee (ITC) under Amended Technology Up-gradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS) was convened on 14.09.2023 from 11.30 A.M onwards, under the Chairmanship of Shri S. P. Verma, Additional Textile Commissioner in the conference hall of the Office of the Textile Commissioner, Mumbai. The list of participants is attached as Annexure-I.

The agenda points, which were discussed and decisions taken thereof are as under:-

## Agenda Point No 1:

## Verification and recommendation of proposals for enlistment of Machinery Manufacturers under ATUFS as per Para no. of 3.4 of Revised Resolution of ATUFS dated 02.08.2018 and subsequent order No. 6/5/2015-TUFS dated 06.08.2019.

The list 01 proposals (Authorized agent (Abroad) - 01) received from Textile Machine Manufacturers/Authorized Agents for enlistment under ATUFS, were scrutinized by the Internal Technical Committee. The committee decided to call clarification in respect of Authorized agent on difference in signature and stamp in the same MoU's submitted in 2019 and 2023 (Attached herewith as <u>Annexure-II</u>).

## <u>Agenda Point No2</u>: Name Change Request from M/s. Southern Texmac Machinery Limited to M/s. Southern Texmac Limited.

The unit enlisted at serial no.308 in Annexure-III as M/S. Southern Texmac Machinery Ltd., China (A Subsidiary Unit of M/S. United Texmac Pte Ltd. Singapore who enlisted at serial no.14 in Annexure-V).

The unit submitted the Registration form for Foreign Trade operator and Business License of M/s. Southern Texmac Limited attested by Consulate General of India, Guangzhou, China. In that document mentioned as M/s. Southern Texmac Limited is a English Trade name of the unit. The same has been declared by the Parent unit M/s. United Texmac Pte Ltd. Singapore in their letterhead that the company not adopted direct translation of Chinese name and they registered as M/s. Southern Texmac Limited.

By verifying the name in the China Government website using Unified Social Credit Code, the name shown as "Quanzhou Nanzhou Textile Machinery Co. Ltd." (online translated). Other than name all details are matching with documents submitted by unit.

05

<u>Section Note:</u> The unit submitted soft copy of above documents attested by Indian Embassy for the support of the English trade name as **M/s. Southern Texmac Limited.** Hard copies will be submitted by the unit as per the mail.

Decision Taken 50<sup>th</sup> ITC dated 08.09.2022: We may await the receipt of the original embassy Certificate from the Indian Embassy at Guangzhou Now this office received original documents on 15.09.2022 from the unit.

Decision Taken in 51<sup>st</sup> ITC dated 22.09.2022:- The committee examined the documents submitted by unit and noted that the unit submitted Registration copy of Foreign Trade operator issued by China Council which is attested by the Indian Embassy at Guangzhou. Hence, the committee decided to call for business license (Chinese version) in the name of "M/s. Southern Texmac Limited" as a manufacturer in support of their name change request.

Now, the unit has submitted copy of business license with clarification letter vide email dated 17.08.2023. In that letter, the manufacturer informed that the company name in English is not required as part of company registration in China and merely used in export activities. An assigned "Unified Social Credit Code" is used for legal identification and English name is not requisite for any government and commercial transactions.

The business license got translated from this office appointed translator. In that translated copy name mentioned as "Fujian Quanzhou Southern Texmac Machinery Co. Ltd(STM)"

<u>Section Note:</u> The translated copy translation of Chinese version of Business license is same as per enlisted name only i.e. Southern Texmac Machinery Co. Ltd. contradicts to the request of the unit i.e. M/s. Southern Texmac Limited.

Decision Taken: The committee noted that the translated copy of Chinese business license comprises the name of the manufacturer as enlisted by this office i.e. Southern Texmac Machinery Co. Ltd. Hence the committee did not accede the name change request of the manufacturer from M/s. Southern Texmac Machinery Limited to M/s. Southern Texmac Limited.

Agenda Point No3: Cases forwarded by TUFS cell - Manufacturer name not mentioned on the machine name plate only Logo mentioned

TUFS cell requested to confirm the acceptability of logo in the machine name plate in respect of machinery manufacturer M/s. Loiva, South Korea vide note no. 12(3641)/JIT/ATUFS/2022/TUFS/390 dated 29.08.2023 who supplied machine under MC04-49 (Button wrapping/shanking machine. In support of this, TUFS cell submitted Invoice Copy, Machine Name plate photo Copy and Manufacturer declaration.

12

The referring officer comment/view as mentioned in the section note is "Brand name LOIKO also written on invoice. However, logo is not appearing on the letterhead of the invoice".

The manufacturer submitted below documents for this section additional query,

- Trade mark certificate in the name of Mr. Kim Hyeong Gi
- Declaration between the trademark owner and manufacturer.
  - Trademark owner is a sole (Proprietor) and same mentioned in Certificate of Business registration
- Magazine advertisement copy

<u>Section Note:</u> The manufacturer M/s. Loiva, South Korea is enlisted at serial no. 286 and their authorized agent M/s. Loiko Global Pvt Ltd, Bangalore is enlisted at serial no.304. The MOU submitted during the enlistment of the authorized agent states that Loiko Global Pvt. Ltd. wants to represent the LOIVA Special Sewing machinery products in India under the brand name LOIKO as well as other countries.

<u>Decision Taken:</u> The committee examined the documents and noted that the logo available in invoice and machine name plate is same in reference to their trademark certificate. The unit had already declared through MoU submitted during the enlistment that LOIVA Special Sewing machinery products supplied in India under the brand name LOIKO. Hence, the committee recommended the case to consider for release of subsidy if other conditions are met as per ATUFS guidelines.

\*\*The meeting ended with vote of thanks to chair\*\*.

05

			Crave 18/11
	Technical Committee Decision	The committee decided to call clarification on difference in signature and stamp in the same MoU's submitted in 2019 & 2023.	NE
List Agents for Machine Manufacturers placed before 72nd Internal Technical Committee	f	Parent unit M/s. Jinjiang Shunchang MachineryThe committeParent unit M/s. Jinjiang Shunchang MachineryThe committeManufacturing Co, Ltd., China enlisted atGecided to calSr.No.578 in Annexure-III.M/s. QuanzhouZhongquan External Service Co, Ltd., China isclarification cZhongquan External Service Co, Ltd., China isdifference inZhongquan External Service Co, Ltd., China issignature andSr.No.584 in Annexure-III.signature andanne plate photo as per this section request.2019 & 2023.	(1) (1) (1)
urers placed bef	MoU for Subsidiary unit /Authorised Agent with % of commission	Yes 1%	0
List Agents for Machine Manufact	Abroad	Abroad	Sertin funder
	Name of the authorized agent and Indigenous/ its Parent machine manufacturer Abroad	M/s. Anhui Import And Export Co, Abroad Ltd., China (Auth. Agent of M/s. Jinjiang Shunchang Machinery Manufacturing Co, Ltd., China)	
	File no.	J-71	Al Al
	SI no.	-	C

14/09/2023

Asistant Director

J. J. Milleling Siutecourse J Denuery Mercours

HIM - HIMA

14 8

34